RESOLUTION NO. 938

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING REVISION AND IMPOSITION OF FEE SCHEDULE FOR BUILDING AND PLANNING DEPARTMENT AND RELATED SERVICES.

WHEREAS, the City of Polson has a Building and Planning Department, which Department undertakes numerous tasks of benefit largely to the users thereof, alone; and,

WHEREAS, the City of Polson desires that the said users of the Building and Planning Department staff and services pay the costs thereof on a per-use basis; and,

WHEREAS, the City of Polson undertook an investigation of fees assessed for similar services in Montana cities similarly situated, and from that underlying investigation formulated a schedule of fees and assessments to be imposed on such users of the Building and Planning Department on a per-use basis, and,

WHEREAS after legal and proper publication and notice, a public hearing was held on the subject of the revision of such fee schedule as above-mentioned, and after considering the comments thereat:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF POLSON, MONTANA, LAKE COUNTY:

- SECTION 1. That the schedule of fee attached hereto as Exhibit A, and by this reference made a part hereof as if fully set forth in this place, is hereby implemented, and the Building and Planning Department instructed to collect fees from end-users of such staff or services, prior to providing such service, all as depicted on Exhibit A hereto, and to keep account of the received monies in like manner as other Building and Planning Department funds; and,
- SECTION 2. All Resolutions or parts of resolutions in conflict herewith are hereby amended to the extent of any such conflict.

PASSED AND APPROVED this 16th day of October, 2006.

Randy Ingram, Mayor

ATTEST:

Aggi Loeser, City Clerk

STATE OF MONTANA)
	:ss.
County of Lake)

On this _____ day of November, 2006, before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public for the State of Montana, personally appeared **Randy Ingram** and **Aggi Loeser**, personally known to me to be the Mayor and the City Clerk of the City of Polson, Montana, the Municipal Corporation that executed the within instrument, and acknowledged to me that such corporation executed the same.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my Notarial Seal the day and year in this certificate first above written.

Notary Public for the State of Montana Residing at _____ Montana My Commission expires: